WHEREAS, on January 11, 2022, the Banking Commissioner issued Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order In The Matter of: USIO, Inc., F/K/A Payment Data Systems, Inc. ("Order"). A copy of the Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, a clerical error exists in the paragraph 1 of section V of the Order;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 4-181a(c), the Banking Commissioner hereby modifies the above-referenced paragraph by replacing it with the following:

"USIO, INC., f/k/a PAYMENT DATA SYSTEMS, INC., CEASE AND DESIST from violating Section 36a-597(a) and of the Connecticut General Statutes."

Dated at Hartford, Connecticut this <u>27th</u> day of January 2022.

This Modification was sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, to Respondent on February 2, 2022.

USIO, Inc., f/k/a Payment Data Systems, Inc. 3611 Paesano's Parkway, Suite 300 San Antonio, TX 78231

This Modification was delivered by email to Jeffrey Schuyler, Esq., counsel for the Department of Banking, on February 2, 2022.

<u>/s/</u> Jorge L. Perez

Banking Commissioner

Certified Mail No. 70211970000172097692